UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
FAKULTI SAINS PENTADBIRAN DAN PENGAJIAN
POLISI

BREAST CANCER AWARENESS AMONG FEMALE
STUDENTS OF UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA IN
SHAH ALAM

NOORLIZA ABDUL KHALID

NORMASTURA JAUHARI

APRIL 2006



CONTENTS

Clearance for submission
Declaration
Acknowledgement
Abstract

Chapter 1: Introduction

Introduction

Problem statement
Research objectives

Scope of the study
Significance of the study
Definition of terms/concepts

—h emh el el el =
onbhwia

Chapter 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework
2.1  Literature Review

2.1.1 Introduction

2.1.2 Breast Cancer

2.1.3 Breast Cancer and Age

2.1.4 Breast Cancer and Family History
2.1.5 Breast Cancer and Exercise

2.1.6 Breast Cancer and Diet

2.1.7 Breast Cancer and Overweight
2.1.8 Breast Cancer and Alcohol

2.1.9 Breast Cancer and Smoking
2.1.10 Breast Cancer and A Stressful Life
2.1.11 Breast Cancer and Internet
2.1.12 Breast Cancer and Printed Media
2.1.13 Conclusion

2.2  Conceptual framework

OBRWWN =

11
12
14
15
18
19
21
23
25
26
27

28



Chapter 3: Research Method

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

Introduction

Research design

Unit of analysis

Sample size

Sampling technique
Measurement/Instrumentation
Data collection

Data analysis

Chapter 4: Findings

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Introduction
Respondents profile
Normality analysis
Findings

Summary

Chapter 5: Discussion & Conclusion

5.1 Introduction

5.2  Recapitulation of study

5.3 A Discussion

5.4 Implications of study

5.5 Limitation

56 Recommendation for future research
5.7 Conclusion

References

Appendixes

32
32
32
33
33
34
39
39

41
41
43
44
54

55
55
56
60
62
63
64



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Completing this research was challenging project for us. However, fortunately
we had the help of many parties that made this project less difficult. Professor
Dr. Hazman Shah Abdullah kept us motivated and on course during all those
moments things were not going as planned. We were delayed and the
questionnaires were not returned as expected. We thank him from the bottom of
our hearts for being there in our moments of need.

Our supervisor, Pn. Yusliza Mohd Yusoff deserves a special mention here. She
was insistent on the meetings and dateline which we did not quite appreciate
then. But looking back, her toughness made us work harder and for that we will
always be grateful.

We would like to thank the lecturer who taught us many things about research
but did not tell us that it would be this difficult. We learn'a valuable lesson about
research in action. Things do not go as expected or planned.’

We also wish to exterid our thanks to our parents and family for their continuous
support, prayer and faith in us too. For our friends who always motivate and
support us especially in times of difficulties, thank you very much.

We would like to thank Allah without whose blessing we will not have
successfully complete this study.

Noorliza Abdul Khalid

Normastura Jauhari

Bachelor of Administrative Science (Honours)
Faculty of Administrative Science & Policy Studies
Universiti Teknologi MARA, Shah Alam.

vee



ABSTRACT

Breast cancer is one of the death factors among women in the world
today, but still many of women out there did not aware of this
disease. Due to these phenomena, we have decided to do a study
on breast cancer awareness among the students of UiTM Shah
Alam. As we know, students are more open with the information.
This is because they have easy access to the sources of information
like the internet, printed and electronic media, from friends or
lecturer itself. The present study intended to contribute UiTM
student's literature pertaining to this subject. The study is to
determine the breast cancer awareness among female students in
UiTM Shah Alam. Data were collected from 223 female students
from various faculties. Five main hypotheses were formulated in
order to achieve objectives of the study. The female students’ level
of breast cancer awareness was examined which consists of the
symptoms, treatment and early detection. It was found that, most of
the students were aware of the breast cancer and they are aware of
the factors that may increase the risk of breast cancer. Besides
that, there are a few students that their family member has
diagnosed with breast cancer. This had make them be more aware
of the breast cancer as compared to the female student who the
family member did not have any experience on breast cancer.
Furthermore, the printed and electronic media has become an
important tool in educating and creating the awareness among the
students and women. As a conclusion, every woman should be
more aware of the breast cancer because it is the number one killer
for the women all over the world. The Ministry of Health also needs
to play important roles in advertising the danger of breast cancer
and how to face this disease.




