UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FAKULTI SAINS PENTADBIRAN DAN PENGAJIAN POLISI



BREAST CANCER AWARENESS AMONG FEMALE STUDENTS OF UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA IN SHAH ALAM

NOORLIZA ABDUL KHALID

NORMASTURA JAUHARI

APRIL 2006

CONTENTS

Clearance for submission Declaration Acknowledgement Abstract		
Chap	oter 1: Introduction	
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6	Introduction Problem statement Research objectives Scope of the study Significance of the study Definition of terms/concepts	1 2 3 3 4 5
Chap	oter 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework	
2.1	Literature Review	
	2.1.1 Introduction 2.1.2 Breast Cancer 2.1.3 Breast Cancer and Age 2.1.4 Breast Cancer and Family History 2.1.5 Breast Cancer and Exercise 2.1.6 Breast Cancer and Diet 2.1.7 Breast Cancer and Overweight 2.1.8 Breast Cancer and Alcohol 2.1.9 Breast Cancer and Smoking 2.1.10 Breast Cancer and A Stressful Life 2.1.11 Breast Cancer and Internet 2.1.12 Breast Cancer and Printed Media 2.1.13 Conclusion	8 9 11 12 14 15 18 19 21 23 25 26 27
2.2	Conceptual framework	28

Chapter 3: Research Method

3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7	Introduction Research design Unit of analysis Sample size Sampling technique Measurement/Instrumentation Data collection Data analysis	32 32 32 33 33 34 39
Chap	oter 4: Findings	
4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5	Introduction Respondents profile Normality analysis Findings Summary	41 41 43 44 54
Chap	oter 5: Discussion & Conclusion	
5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4 5.5 5.6 5.7	Introduction Recapitulation of study Discussion Implications of study Limitation Recommendation for future research Conclusion	55 55 56 60 62 63 64

References Appendixes

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Completing this research was challenging project for us. However, fortunately we had the help of many parties that made this project less difficult. Professor Dr. Hazman Shah Abdullah kept us motivated and on course during all those moments things were not going as planned. We were delayed and the questionnaires were not returned as expected. We thank him from the bottom of our hearts for being there in our moments of need.

Our supervisor, Pn. Yusliza Mohd Yusoff deserves a special mention here. She was insistent on the meetings and dateline which we did not quite appreciate then. But looking back, her toughness made us work harder and for that we will always be grateful.

We would like to thank the lecturer who taught us many things about research but did not tell us that it would be this difficult. We learn a valuable lesson about research in action. Things do not go as expected or planned.

We also wish to extend our thanks to our parents and family for their continuous support, prayer and faith in us too. For our friends who always motivate and support us especially in times of difficulties, thank you very much.

We would like to thank Allah without whose blessing we will not have successfully complete this study.

Noorliza Abdul Khalid Normastura Jauhari Bachelor of Administrative Science (Honours) Faculty of Administrative Science & Policy Studies Universiti Teknologi MARA, Shah Alam.

ABSTRACT

Breast cancer is one of the death factors among women in the world today, but still many of women out there did not aware of this disease. Due to these phenomena, we have decided to do a study on breast cancer awareness among the students of UiTM Shah Alam. As we know, students are more open with the information. This is because they have easy access to the sources of information like the internet, printed and electronic media, from friends or The present study intended to contribute UiTM lecturer itself. student's literature pertaining to this subject. The study is to determine the breast cancer awareness among female students in UiTM Shah Alam. Data were collected from 223 female students from various faculties. Five main hypotheses were formulated in order to achieve objectives of the study. The female students' level of breast cancer awareness was examined which consists of the symptoms, treatment and early detection. It was found that, most of the students were aware of the breast cancer and they are aware of the factors that may increase the risk of breast cancer. Besides that, there are a few students that their family member has diagnosed with breast cancer. This had make them be more aware of the breast cancer as compared to the female student who the family member did not have any experience on breast cancer. Furthermore, the printed and electronic media has become an important tool in educating and creating the awareness among the students and women. As a conclusion, every woman should be more aware of the breast cancer because it is the number one killer for the women all over the world. The Ministry of Health also needs to play important roles in advertising the danger of breast cancer and how to face this disease.